Goldman, Sachs & Co   127,454   5.9%  75 10/14/2016
Cantor Fitzgerald & Co   114,312   5.3%  82 10/24/2016
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.   102,303   4.7%  13 8/12/2016
Natixis, New York Branch   99,722   4.6%  11 8/19/2016
Daiwa Securities America Inc.   98,056   4.5%  10 8/11/2016
KGS-Alpha Capital Markets, L.P   86,125   4.0%  21 8/25/2016
Nomura Securities International, Inc.   69,780   3.2%  18 9/26/2016
Guggenheim Securities, LLC   67,113   3.1%  25 8/29/2016
Mizuho Securities USA, Inc   63,831   3.0%  17 8/18/2016
FHLB-Cincinnati   56,266   2.6%  3 8/1/2016
Morgan Stanley & Co. LLC   26,715   1.2%  14 8/12/2016
Suntrust Robinson Humphrey, Inc   4,243   0.2%  7 8/5/2016
Total Borrowings  $ 2,160,756   100.0%  35 10/25/2016

RMBS Risk Measures
($ in thousands)
Mortgage Assets
   Weighted
   Average   Weighted   Weighted   Modeled   Modeled
   Months   Average   Average   Interest   Interest
   To Next   Lifetime   Periodic   Rate   Rate
  Fair   Coupon Reset   Cap   Cap Per Year   Sensitivity   Sensitivity
Asset Category  Value   (if applicable)   (if applicable)   (if applicable)   (-50 BPS)(1)   (+50 BPS)(1)
As of July 29, 2016
Adjustable Rate RMBS  $ 2,073   1   10.05%  2.00% $ 7  $ (7)
Hybrid Adjustable Rate RMBS   50,201   78   7.54%  2.00%  448   (685)
Total Fixed Rate RMBS   2,184,166   n/a   n/a   n/a   28,125   (39,543)
Total Pass-through RMBS   2,236,440   n/a   n/a   n/a   28,580   (40,235)
Interest-Only Securities   51,740   n/a   n/a   n/a   (8,572)   7,424
Inverse Interest-Only Securities   34,749   1   6.34%  n/a   144   (935)
Structured RMBS   86,489   n/a   n/a   n/a   (8,428)   6,489
Total Mortgage Assets  $ 2,322,929   n/a   n/a   n/a  $ 20,152  $ (33,746)

Funding Hedges
   Modeled   Modeled
   Interest   Interest
   Average   Hedge   Rate   Rate
   Notional   Period   Sensitivity   Sensitivity
   Balance(2)   End Date   (-50 BPS)(1)   (+50 BPS)(1)
Eurodollar Futures Contracts - Short Positions   $ 200,000  Mar-2019   $ (1,057)  $ 2,750
Treasury Futures Contracts - Short Positions   185,000  Sep-2026   (7,896)   7,644
Payer Swaps   600,000  Feb-2020   (10,503)   10,503
TBA Short Positions   100,000  Aug-2016   (742)   1,406
Grand Total   $ (46)  $ (11,443)

(1) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are
calculated assuming constant LIBOR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.

(2) Treasury futures contracts were valued at a price of $133.05 at July 29, 2016. The nominal value of the short position was $246.1 million.

Contact:

Orchid Island Capital, Inc.
Robert E. Cauley
3305 Flamingo Drive, Vero Beach, Florida 32963
Telephone: (772) 231-1400